
Page 1 of 2 

RESOLUTION NO 2024 - 040 
CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA AMENDING THAT 
CERTAIN GRANT AGREEMENT NUMBER WGO44 BETWEEN THE CITY AND 
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION; MAKING 
CERTAIN FINDINGS OF FACT IN SUPPORT OF THE CITY AMENDING SAID 
GRANT AGREEMENT; RECOGNIZING THE AUTHORITY OF THE MAYOR TO 
EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID AMENDMENT; DIRECTING THE MAYOR 
TO EXECUTE AND BIND THE CITY TO SAID AMENDMENT; REPEALING ALL 
PRIOR RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the City of Lake City (“City”) by vote of its City Council approved Resolution 2022-021 
adopting the terms of a Grant Agreement between the City and the Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection  (the “Agency”); and 

WHEREAS, the Grant Agreement (the “Agreement”) awarded the City $1,408,566.00 in furtherance 
of improvements to construction of utilities at State Road 47 and interstate 75 Interchange (the 
“Project”) in the City; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the Agency desire to amend the Agreement pursuant to the terms and 
conditions in Amendment No. 1 (the “Amendment”) attached as an Exhibit hereto; and 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that allocation of funds for the Project need to be reallocated 
from the project management line item to the project construction line item; and 

WHEREAS, completing the Project by amending the Agreement is in the public interest and in the 
interests of the City; now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lake City, Florida: 

1. Amending the Agreement to reallocate funds from the project management line item to the 
project construction line item in order to complete the Project is in the public or community 
interest and for public welfare; and 

2. In furtherance thereof, the Amendment in the form of the Exhibit attached hereto should be and 
is approved by the City Council of the City of Lake City; and 

3. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is the officer of the City duly designated by the City’s Code of 
Ordinances to enforce such rules and regulations as are adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Lake City; and 



City of Lake City, Florida  Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
Resolution 2024-040  Amending WGO44 Grant Agreement 
 

 

Page 2 of 2 

4. The Mayor of the City of Lake City is authorized to execute on behalf of and bind the City to the 
terms of the Agreement; and 

5. The City Manager, with the consent of the City Attorney, is authorized to agree to minor changes 
to the scope of work and the line item allocations of the Agreement and the Amendment provided 
such changes do not increase the total amount of grant funding. 

6. All prior resolutions of the City Council of the City of Lake City in conflict with this resolution are 
hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict; and 

7. This resolution shall become effective and enforceable upon final passage by the City Council of 
the City of Lake City. 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED, by an affirmative vote of a majority of a quorum present of the City 
Council of the City of Lake City, Florida, at a regular meeting, this ___ day of May, 2024. 

 
  BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, 

FLORIDA 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Stephen M. Witt, Mayor 

 
ATTEST, BY THE CLERK OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF LAKE CITY, FLORIDA: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Audrey E. Sikes, City Clerk 
 

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Clay Martin, City Attorney  

  

 



DEP Agreement No. WG044, Change Order No. 1, Page 1 of 2    

DEP AGREEMENT NO. WG044 
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

 
GRANTEE: City of Lake City 
 
PROJECT TITLE: SR 47/ I-75 Wastewater Improvements Project Phase 1 
 
DEP Agreement No. WG044 (Agreement) entered into on March 3, 2022, and previously amended, is 
hereby revised as follows: 
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested an update to the Grant Work Plan.  
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested a reallocation of the project budget. 
 
WHEREAS, the Grantee has requested a change in task timelines within the Agreement period. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1.        Section 8. of the Standard Grant Agreement is hereby revised to the following: 
 

8.   
The following information applies to Federal Grants only and is 
identified in accordance with 2 CFR 200.331 (a) (1): 

 Federal Award Identification 
Number(s) (FAIN): 

 SLFRP0125 

 Unique Entity Identifier (UEI): MYB6D4DLBJD9 

 Federal Award Date to Department: 03/11/2021  

Federal Award Project Description:  

Total Federal Funds Obligated by this     
Agreement: 

$1,408,566.00 

Federal Awarding Agency: Department of the Treasury  

Award R&D?  ☐ Yes ☑ N/A   
 
2. Attachment 3-1, Grant Work Plan, is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with Attachment 3-2, 

Revised Grant Work Plan, as attached to this Amendment and hereby incorporated into the Agreement. 
All references in the Agreement to Attachment 3-1 shall hereinafter refer to Attachment 3-2, Revised 
Grant Work Plan.  

 
3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT



DEP Agreement No. WG044, Change Order No. 1, Page 2 of 2    

The parties agree to the terms and conditions of this Change Order and have duly authorized their respective 
representatives to sign it on the dates indicated below. 

CITY OF LAKE CITY 

 
By:        
       Brian Scott, Grantee’s Grant Manager 
 
 
Date:       
 
 
 
 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
By:        
       Mitch Holmes, Program Administrator 
 
 
Date:       
 
 
               
        Cameron McMahan, DEP Grant Manager

 
 

EXHIBIT



 

DEP Agreement No. WG044, Attachment 3-2, Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT 3-2 
GRANT WORK PLAN 

 
PROJECT TITLE: SR 47/ I-75 Wastewater Improvements Project Phase 1 
 
PROJECT LOCATION: The Project will be located in the City of Lake City within Columbia County; 
Lat/Long (30.126403, -82.661513). 
 
PROJECT BACKGROUND: The SR 47/I-75 interchange is within 100 feet of Cannon Creek. Cannon 
Creek Sink has a direct connection to Ichetucknee Springs and what overflows the sink travels to Rose 
Creek Sink, which has been dye trace studied to reach Ichetucknee Springs in 2-3 days. The Ichetucknee 
Spring is identified in the Santa Fe River Basin Management Action Plan (BMAP) as impaired for the 
nitrate form of nitrogen. The SR 47/I-75 Wastewater Improvements Project Phase 1 will provide nearby 
central sewer connectivity for residences and businesses near the SR 47/I-75 interchange. This project will 
allow for the decommissioning of existing septic systems in the area and conversion to centralized sewer, 
which will reduce nitrogen loading to the environment and benefit the BMAP.  
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The City of Lake City (Grantee) will construct sanitary sewer and gravity 
mains, two lift stations, two wastewater horizontal directional drills, new natural gas lines and two natural 
gas horizontal directional drills to fuel the backup generators for the lift stations, and restoration of existing 
roadways, driveways, sidewalks and landscaping.  
 
TASKS: All documentation should be submitted electronically unless otherwise indicated. 
 
Task 1: Construction 
 
Deliverables: The Grantee will construct the new wastewater collection and transmission system and the 
natural gas distribution lines to the lift station backup generators in accordance with the construction 
contract documents. The Grantee will submit through the Department’s GIS web-interface data collection 
tool, parcel-level data identifying collection system extensions, lift stations, any parcels connected to sewer, 
and the parcels where sewer has been made available for connection but not yet connected along with 
associated grant information. 
 
Documentation: The Grantee will submit 1) a copy of the final design; 2) a signed acceptance of the 
completed work to date, as provided in the Grantee’s Certification of Payment Request; and 3) a signed 
Engineer’s Certification of Payment Request. For the final documentation, the Grantee will also submit: 4) 
An email from the Department’s GIS web-interface data collection tool, confirming that data for the project 
has been submitted. 
 
Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that 
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the 
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.  
 
Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more 
frequently than monthly.  
 
Task 2: Project Management 
 
Deliverables: The Grantee will perform project management, to include field engineering services, 
construction observation, site meetings with construction contractor(s) and design professionals, and 
overall project coordination and supervision. 

EXHIBIT



 

DEP Agreement No. WG044, Attachment 3-2, Page 2 of 2 

 
Documentation: The Grantee will submit interim progress status summaries including summary of 
inspection(s), meeting minutes and field notes, as applicable.  
 
Performance Standard: The Department’s Grant Manager will review the documentation to verify that 
the deliverables have been completed as described above. Upon review and written acceptance by the 
Department’s Grant Manager, the Grantee may proceed with payment request submittal.  
 
Payment Request Schedule: The Grantee may submit a payment request for cost reimbursement no more 
frequently than monthly.  
 
PROJECT TIMELINE & BUDGET DETAIL: The tasks must be completed by, and all documentation 
received by, the corresponding task end date. Cost reimbursable grant funding must not exceed the budget 
amounts as indicated below. 
 
Grant funding is, in part or whole, Federal American Rescue Plan Act (State and Local Fiscal Recovery 
Funds) funding from the United States Department of the Treasury. A final payment request for any Federal 
American Rescue Plan Act funding in this Agreement shall be submitted to the Department no later than 
September 30, 2026 to ensure the availability of funds and adequate time to process reimbursements. If the 
Agreement or Task End Date were to be extended at any time, this payment request deadline shall still 
apply. 

The Federal funding under this agreement shall be reimbursed prior to the State funding. Federal funds 
must be fully expended and reimbursed to Grantee no later than December 31, 2026. The funds will no 
longer be available after that date. 

 

Task No. Task Title Budget Category 
Grant 

Amount 
Task Start 

Date 
Task End 

Date 
1 Construction Contractual Services $1,279,616.00 07/01/2021 07/31/2024 

2 
Project 

Management 
Contractual Services $128,950.00 07/01/2021 07/31/2024 

Total: $1,408,566.00  

 

EXHIBIT


	CO1_WG044_unsigned.pdf
	CO1 template.pdf
	GWP.pdf


